

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF SOUTH CAROLINA**

**BISHOP OF CHARLESTON, a
Corporation Sole, d/b/a The Roman
Catholic Diocese of Charleston, and
SOUTH CAROLINA INDEPENDENT
COLLEGES AND UNIVERSITIES, INC.,**

Plaintiffs,

v.

**MARCIA ADAMS, in her official capacity
as the Executive Director of the South
Carolina Department of Administration;
BRIAN GAINES, in his official capacity as
budget director for the South Carolina
Department of Administration; and
HENRY McMASTER, in his official
capacity as Governor of the State of South
Carolina,**

Defendants,

and

THE STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA,

Intervenor-Defendant.

Case No. 2:21-cv-1093-BHH

**BRIEF, IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT
AND IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTIONS FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT,
OF *AMICI CURIAE* AMERICANS UNITED FOR SEPARATION OF
CHURCH AND STATE, GLOBAL JUSTICE INSTITUTE, AND
NATIONAL COUNCIL OF JEWISH WOMEN**

Richard B. Katskee*
Alex J. Luchenitser*
Sarah R. Goetz*
Americans United for Separation of
Church and State
1310 L Street NW, Suite 200
Washington, DC 20005
Tel: (202) 466-3234
Fax: (202) 466-3353
katskee@au.org
luchenitser@au.org
goetz@au.org

Aaron J. Kozloski (D.S.C. Bar No. 9510)
CAPITOL COUNSEL, LLC
P.O. Box 1996
Lexington, SC 29071-1996
Tel: (803) 465-1400
Fax: (888) 513-6021
aaron@capitolcounsel.us

Counsel for Amici Curiae

* Motions for admission *pro hac vice* to follow.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
Table of Authorities	ii
Identity and Interests of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument	1
Argument	3
I. National History Shows That It Is Improper To Assume, As Plaintiffs Ask This Court To Do, That All Nineteenth-Century No-Aid Clauses Were Motivated By Anti-Catholic Animus.....	3
A. The no-aid principle emanated from the founders.....	4
B. State no-aid clauses enacted in the nineteenth century were not predominantly motivated by anti-Catholic prejudice or religious animus.	8
1. Many state no-aid clauses predate the federal Blaine Amendment.	8
2. States had a variety of valid, secular motivations for enacting no-aid provisions.....	11
3. Not even the federal Blaine Amendment itself was predominantly motivated by anti-Catholic animus.....	15
II. South Carolina’s 1895 No-Aid Clause Was Not Motivated By Anti-Catholic Animus.....	15
A. South Carolina’s no-aid clause was motivated by legitimate, secular purposes.....	17
B. Plaintiffs fail to demonstrate that the 1895 no-aid provision was tied to anti-Catholic sentiment.....	21
III. Even if South Carolina’s 1895 No-Aid Clause <i>Had</i> Been Motivated By Anti-Catholic Animus, The 1972 Amendment Would Have Erased Any Taint.....	26
Conclusion	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018).....	21, 28, 29
<i>Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	28
<i>Bush v. Holmes</i> , 886 So. 2d 340 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2004)	14
<i>City of Mobile v. Bolden</i> , 446 U.S. 55 (1980).....	29
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968).....	5, 6
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	14
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004).....	3, 4, 6, 14
<i>Sch. Dist. of Abington Twp. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963).....	11
<i>United States v. O’Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	24, 30
<i>Univ. of Cumberlands v. Pennybacker</i> , 308 S.W.3d 668 (Ky. 2010).....	14
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985).....	11
 Constitutions	
Conn. Const. of 1818, art. VIII, § 2, https://bit.ly/3uKyQRO	9
Del. Const. of 1792, art. I, § 1, https://bit.ly/2IU8tlz	7
Ky. Const. of 1792, art. XII, § 3, https://bit.ly/33zLqEM	7
Mich. Const. of 1835, art. I, § 5, https://bit.ly/3DjhT44	9
Mo. Const. of 1865, art. IX, § 10 (1870)	12
N.J. Const. of 1776, art. XVIII, https://bit.ly/2VIjN9G	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Pa. Const. of 1776, art. II, https://bit.ly/2Bd5fW9	7
S.C. Const. art. XI, § 4.....	16, 26
S.C. Const. of 1868, art. I	19
S.C. Const. of 1868, art. X.....	16, 18
S.C. Const. of 1895, art. XI, § 9	16, 20
Tenn. Const. of 1796, art. XI, § 3, https://bit.ly/2qc1b6c	7
Vt. Const. ch. I, art. 3, https://bit.ly/31f0DGF	7
 Other Authorities	
William Oland Bourne, <i>History of the Public School Society of the City of New York</i> (1870).....	13
James N.G. Cauthen, <i>Referenda, Initiatives, and State Constitutional No-Aid Clauses</i> , 76 Alb. L. Rev. 2141 (2013).....	26
Circular from John Jay, National League President, and James M. King, National League General Secretary (May 21, 1890), https://bit.ly/3uF30pk	24, 25
Francis D. Cogliano, <i>No King, No Popery: Anti-Catholicism in Revolutionary New England</i> (1995)	9
Thomas M. Cooley, <i>Michigan: A History of Governments</i> (1897)	9
Thomas M. Cooley, <i>A Treatise on the Constitutional Limitations Which Rest upon the Legislative Power of the States of the American Union</i> (1868), https://bit.ly/2OW1Djf	7
<i>Debates and Proceedings of the Constitutional Convention of the State of Illinois</i> (1870)	14
Carl H. Esbeck, <i>Dissent and Disestablishment: The Church-State Settlement in the Early American Republic</i> , 2004 BYU L. Rev. 1385 (2004).....	6
Carl H. Esbeck, <i>Protestant Dissent and the Virginia Disestablishment, 1776–1786</i> , 7 Geo. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 51 (2009)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Noah Feldman, <i>The Intellectual Origins of the Establishment Clause</i> , 77 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 346 (2002).....	6
<i>Final Report of the Committee to Make a Study of the S.C. Const. of 1895</i> (1969), bit.ly/ 3BevdG4	26, 27
Jill Goldenziel, <i>Blaine’s Name in Vain: State Constitutions, School Choice, and Charitable Choice</i> , 83 Denver U. L. Rev. 57 (2005)	8, 9, 10, 15
Cole Blease Graham, Jr., <i>The South Carolina State Constitution: A Reference Guide</i> (2007).....	21
Steven K. Green, <i>Blaming Blaine: Understanding the Blaine Amendment and the No-Funding Principle</i> , 2 First. Amend. L. Rev. 107 (2003).....	9, 10, 11, 12, 15
Steven K. Green, <i>The Insignificance of the Blaine Amendment</i> , 2008 BYU L. Rev. 295 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
Patrick Henry, <i>A Bill Establishing A Provision for Teachers of the Christian Religion</i> (1784), reprinted in <i>Everson v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947) (appendix to dissent of Rutledge, J.)	4
Donald W. Hensel, <i>Religion and the Writing of the Colorado Constitution</i> , 30 Church Hist. 349 (1961)	11
J. Michael Hoey, <i>Missouri Education at the Crossroads: The Phelan Miscalculation & the Education Amendment of 1870</i> , 95 Mo. Hist. Rev. 372 (2001)	12
Thomas Jefferson, <i>The Virginia Statute for Religious Freedom</i> (1786), reprinted in <i>Founding the Republic: A Documentary History</i> (John J. Patrick ed., 1995).....	4, 5
<i>Journal of the Constitutional Convention of the State of South Carolina</i> (1895), https://bit.ly/2XZY2r6	21, 24, 25
Letter from Benjamin Franklin to Richard Price (Oct. 9, 1780), http://bit.ly/2jMsrVO	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Letter from N.H.R. Dawson, Comm’r of Educ., U.S. Bureau of Educ., to Sec’y of the Interior, Dep’t of the Interior (June 12, 1888), <i>reprinted in Colyer Meriwether, History of Higher Education in South Carolina (Bureau of Education Circular of Information No. 3 (Herbert B. Adams ed., 1888))</i>	17, 25
John Leland, <i>Van Tromp Lowering His Peak with a Broadside</i> (1806).....	6
John Locke, <i>A Letter Concerning Toleration</i> (James H. Tully ed., Hackett Publ’g Co. 1983) (1689)	6
John Locke, <i>Second Treatise of Government</i> (C.B. Macpherson ed., Hackett Publ’g Co. 1980) (1690).....	6
James Madison, <i>Memorial and Remonstrance Against Religious Assessments</i> (1785), <i>reprinted in Everson v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947) (appendix to dissent of Rutledge, J.).....	4, 5
Colyer Meriwether, <i>History of Higher Education in South Carolina</i> (Bureau of Education Circular of Information No. 3 (Herbert B. Adams ed., 1888)).....	17, 20
Randall M. Miller, <i>Catholics</i> , <i>South Carolina Encyclopedia</i> (2016), https://bit.ly/3yZVGFu	22, 23
<i>Not Modeled After A.P.A.: National League to Protect American Interests</i> , N.Y. Times (June 2, 1894), https://nyti.ms/3F3LQXt	24
Dale A. Oesterle & Richard B. Collins, <i>The Colorado State Constitution: A Reference Guide</i> (2011).....	11, 12
Opinion of the South Carolina Attorney General, 1974 WL 27574 (Jan. 4, 1974), https://bit.ly/3AhKVPq	28
<i>The Oregon Constitution and Proceedings and Debates of the Constitutional Convention of 1857</i> (Charles Henry Carey ed., 1926).....	13
<i>Proceedings of the Constitutional Convention Held in Denver, December 20, 1875 to Frame a Constitution for the State of Colorado</i> (1907), https://bit.ly/39OnNgO	11
<i>Proceedings of the Constitutional Convention of South Carolina</i> (1868), https://bit.ly/3FgkjCn	18, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Tom I. Romero, II, “ <i>Of Greater Value Than the Gold of Our Mountains</i> ”: <i>The Right to Education in Colorado’s Nineteenth Century Constitution</i> , 83 U. Colo. L. Rev. 781 (2012)	14
Dennis C. Rousey, <i>Catholics in the Old South: Their Population, Institutional Development, and Relations with Protestants</i> , 24 U.S. Catholic Historian 1 (2006)	22, 23
<i>Sectarian</i> , Oxford English Dictionary (2d ed. 1989)	12
Francis Newton Thorpe, <i>The Federal and State Constitutions, Colonial Charters and Other Organic Laws of the States</i> (1909)	10
James Lowell Underwood, <i>The Constitution of South Carolina, Volume III: Church and State, Morality and Free Expression</i> (1992)	<i>passim</i>
James L. Underwood, <i>The Dawn of Religious Freedom in South Carolina: The Journey from Limited Tolerance to Constitutional Right</i> , 54 S.C. L. Rev. 111 (2002)	16, 23, 25, 26
Robert F. Utter & Hugh D. Spitzer, <i>The Washington State Constitution: A Reference Guide</i> (2002)	10, 11
<i>Work of the American League</i> , Sacramento Daily Record-Union (Sept. 22, 1892), https://bit.ly/2YkgY3O	25
